

CASE NO.: 12-15889
CONSOLIDATED WITH: 12-15705, 12-15957, 12-15996, 12-16010, 12-16038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: ONLINE DVD RENTAL ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ANDREA RESNICK; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JON M. ZIMMERMAN,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

NETFLIX, INC.; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, OAKLAND DIVISION

OBJECTOR-APPELLANT ZIMMERMAN'S REPLY BRIEF

Joshua R. Furman, Bar No. 225461
JOSHUA R. FURMAN LAW CORP.
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90024
Telephone: (310) 295-0404
Facsimile: (310) 861-0449

Attorney for Objector-Appellant
JON M. ZIMMERMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. CLASS COUNSEL HAS WAIVED ALL ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE IMPROPRIETY OF ITS CLAIMANT FUND SHARING SCHEME.....	2
B. CLASS COUNSEL’S RELIANCE ON THE “CASH OPTION” AS A PROXY FOR PROPER EVIDENCE OF VALUE OF ITS GIFT CARD “COUPON” SETTLEMENT IGNORES THE ANALYSIS REQUIRED UNDER RULE 23	4
1. <i>Reibstein</i> and <i>O’Brien</i> Do Not Support Approval of This Settlement	4
2. Argument Regarding the Offenberg Study Impels the Question of Actual Gift Card Valuation in This Case.....	8
3. Class Counsel Offers No Response to the “Breakage” and “Upspending” Problems with Gift Cards.....	9
VII. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Opinions

Clem v. Lomeli
 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....2

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin
 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973)
vacated on other grounds, 417 U.S. 156 [94 S. Ct. 2140,
 40 L. Ed. 2d 732] (1974).....3

Miller v. Fairchild Industries, Inc.
 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986).....2

O’Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113809 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012).....7

Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corporation
 761 F.Supp.2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011)4, 5

United States v. Gamboa-Cardenas
 508 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2007).....2

Windham v. American Brands, Inc.
 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977).....3

California Cases

State of California v. Levi Strauss & Co.
 41 Cal.3d 460, 475–476 (1986).....3

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Note5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)10
